# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4294377

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KEN HOLDING CO., LTD.	12/29/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TTI (MACAO COMMERCIAL OFFSHORE) LIMITED	
Street Address:	UNITS A-C, 26/F, CENTRO COMERCIAL DA PRAIA GRANDE	
Internal Address:	NO. 429 AVENIDA DA PRAIA GRANDE	
City:	MACAU	
State/Country:	MACAO	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15397447

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 414-271-6560

Email: MKEIPDOCKET@MICHAELBEST.COM
Correspondent Name: MICHAEL, BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP (MT)

Address Line 1: 100 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3300

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	020872-8366-US02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GAYLE A. BUSH
SIGNATURE:	/gayle a. bush/
DATE SIGNED:	02/28/2017

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=20564954\_020872-8366-US02\_-\_ASSIGNMENT\_-\_Ken\_Holding\_to\_TTi\_MACAO\_-\_as\_filed#page1.tif source=20564954\_020872-8366-US02\_-\_ASSIGNMENT\_-\_Ken\_Holding\_to\_TTi\_MACAO\_-\_as\_filed#page2.tif source=20564954\_020872-8366-US02\_-\_ASSIGNMENT\_-\_Ken\_Holding\_to\_TTi\_MACAO\_-\_as\_filed#page3.tif

PATENT 504247699 REEL: 041393 FRAME: 0817

#### ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is effective between Ken Holding Co., Ltd., a Chinese corporation having a principal place of business at No. 5 Xinrong Road, Xinqiao Town, Song Jiang, Shanghai, China 201216 ("Assignor"), and TTI (Macao Commercial Offshore) Limited, a Macanese corporation having a principal place of business at Units A-C, 26/F, Centro Comercial da Praia Grande, No. 429 Avenida da Praia Grande, Macau ("Assignee").

- For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to:
  - a) U.S. Patent Application No. 14/410,002 titled Miter Saw, filed December 19, 2014 (the "Application");
  - all continuing applications, reissues, and reexaminations of the Application in the United States; and
  - c) all inventions disclosed in the Application, and any other patent application, filed in the United States or in any foreign country, directed to any of the inventions disclosed in the Application, including but not limited to:
    - International Patent Application Publication No. PCT/CN2013/089644 titled Miter Saw, filed December 17, 2013;
    - Australian Patent Application No. 2013404787 titled Miter Saw, filed December 17, 2013; and
    - Chinese Patent Application No. 103586532 titled Miter Saw, filed November 8, 2013.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for the Application and any other patent application or design application, filed in the United States or in any foreign country, directed to any of the inventions disclosed in the Application to Assignee.
- 3. Assignor hereby represents that it has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment by virtue of an assignment recorded on December 22, 2014 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel/frame 034572/0006, and furthermore to the change of name document recorded on May 31, 2016 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel/frame 038851/0684. Assignor represents and warrants that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.
- 4. Assignor will, through its officers and employees, without further consideration:
  - a) communicate with Assignee any facts known by Assignor respecting the Application, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, and execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Application in the Assignee; and
  - execute all continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, in obtaining patent and design protection covering any of the inventions disclosed in the Application in the United States or in any foreign country, it



PATENT REEL: 041393 FRAME: 0818 being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by Assignes.

This Agreement is written in both English and Chinese language. In case there is any conflict between the English version and the Chinese version, the English version shall prevail.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each party has caused its authorized representative joy

execute this Assignment.

Assignor:

Name:

Titla:

Date:

Chan Chi Chung

Tille:

**Pirector** 3rd January, 2017 Date:

### 接让契约

本转让契约由镜奇控股股份有限公司,一家注册地址为中国上海市松江区新桥镇新茸路 5 号(邮编 201216)的中国公司("转让人")和创料(澳门高岸商业服务)有限公司,一家注册地址位于澳门南海大马路 429 号南湾商业中心 26 楼 A-C 座的澳门公司("受让人")签订。

- 兹以转让人确认业已收讫之有效对价。转让人谨此将以下各项的全部权利、所有权和利益出售、转让、让波并移交给受让人。
- a) 2014年12月19日申请的标题为禁切锯的第14/410,002号美国专利申请("申请");
- b) 该申请在美国的所有继续申请、重新领证申请、复审;
- c) 该申请中被器的所有发明,以及在美国或任何其它国家提交的与申请中披露的任何发明 有关的任何其它专利申请,包括但不限于。
- 2013年12月17日提交的标题为斜切锯的第PCT/CN2013/089844号图际专利申请:
- ii. 2013年12月17日提交的标题为斜切锯的第2013404787号澳大利亚专利申请。
- III. 2013年11月8日提交的标题为斜切锯的第 103586532 号中国专利申请。
- 转让人在此授权并请求美国专利与商标局局长及其它国家的负责上述申请授予专利的 任何官员向受让人颁发该申请及在美国或任何其它国家提交的与申请中披露的任何发 明有关的其它任何专利申请颁发一切相关专利证书。
- 3. 转让人在此声明其完全有权根据 2014 年 12 月 22 日在美国专利与商标局备案的编号为034572/0006 的转让契约让与本转让契约所转让的权益, 并有权变更 2016 年 5 月 31 日在美国专利与商标局备案的编号为038851/0684 的名称文件。转让人在此保证其没有签署,也不会签署与本转让契约冲突的任何协议。
- 4. 转让人将透过其管理人员和员工在不另外收费的情况下:
  - a) 向受让人传达转让人所知遂与该申请有关的任何事实,在任何法律程序中作证,应 请求签署一切法律文件,签署和交付使受让人取得该申请的所有权必要或可取的一 切文件;和
  - b) 签署所有的继续申请和重新领证申请,进行法定宣誓,协助受让人、募继任者和受让人在美国或任何其它国家取得涵盖该专利申请中被露的所有发明的专利和设计保护,签署这些文件所发生的任何费用由受让人承担。

5. 本契約数字文数据文书就,如果中英文版本不一致、则英文版本作为作准文本。

特优集的的权力经校的代本签署,特此为证。

us, duta

日期:

##A Chary Chi Chung

职务: **Virector** 

日期: 3kg January, 2017

20/6-12-29

PATENT REEL: 041393 FRAME: 0820

**RECORDED: 02/28/2017**